

No. 03-1160

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Azal P. Smith, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

City of Jackson, Mississippi, and  
Police Department of the City of Jackson, Mississippi,  
*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS**

Pamela S. Karlan  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Dennis L. Horn  
Horn & Payne, PLLC  
P.O. Box 2754  
Madison, MS 39130

Thomas C. Goldstein  
(Counsel of Record)  
Amy Howe  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

June 14, 2004

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The EEOC’s Recognition Of Disparate Impact Claims Represents The Better Construction Of The ADEA.....	11
A. The EEOC’s Interpretation Is Faithful To This Court’s Decision In <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , Which Construed The Identical Language Of Title VII, On Which Congress Modeled The ADEA.....	11
B. The Text Of The ADEA Supports The EEOC’s Determination That Disparate Impact Claims May Be Brought Under The ADEA.....	17
1. The ADEA’s “Reasonable Factors Other Than Age” Provision Reinforces The Conclusion That Disparate Impact Claims Are Cognizable.....	17
2. The Phrase “Because Of” In Subsection (a)(2) Does Not Preclude Disparate Impact Claims. ....	22
C. The Purpose Of The ADEA Confirms The EEOC’s Conclusion That Disparate Impact Claims Are Cognizable. ....	25

II. The EEOC's Regulations Are Entitled To <i>Chevron</i>	
Deference.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 1322 (CA11), cert. granted, 534 U.S. 1054 (2001), and cert. dismissed, 535 U.S. 228 (2002).....	10, 20, 21, 37
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 124 S. Ct. 983 (2004).....	36
<i>Aldrich v. Randolph Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 520 (CA2 1992) .....	21
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Cent. Lincoln Peoples’ Utility Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984) .....	34
<i>Arnett v. Cal. Pub. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> , 179 F.3d 690 (CA9 1999), vacated on other grounds and remanded by 528 U.S. 1111 (2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 914 (2001).....	6
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	33
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 124 S. Ct. 376 (2003) .....	3
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	3, 33
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 437 (2003) .....	35
<i>Bryant v. City of Chicago</i> , 200 F.3d 1092 (CA7 2000).....	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) ..	7, 31, 32
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	30
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	32
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....	11, 12
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	21
<i>Cullen v. Indiana Bd. of Trustees</i> , 338 F.3d 693 (CA7 2003) .....	21
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) .....	14, 29

<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002) .....	32, 35
<i>EEOC v. ARAMCO</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	7, 15, 31
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981).....	35
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Francis W. Parker Sch.</i> , 41 F.3d 1073 (CA7 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1142 (1995).....	28
<i>EEOC v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 843 F.2d 249 (CA6 1988).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983) .....	27, 28
<i>Ellis v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 999 (CA10 1996) .....	21
<i>Fisher v. Transco Services-Milwaukee, Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 1239 (CA7 1992) .....	35
<i>Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 845 (CA9 2000).....	6
<i>Geller v. Markham</i> , 635 F.2d 1027 (CA2 1980) .....	6
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1236 (2004).....	16, 27
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	16
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) .....	34
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	passim
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	15
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	22
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	13
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	15
<i>Int'l B'hood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	27
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. Combs</i> , 471 F.2d 84 (CA5 1972).....	14
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	12

<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	15
<i>Kralman v. Ill. Dep't of Veterans' Affairs</i> , 23 F.3d 150 (CA7 1994) .....	30
<i>Laugesen v. Anaconda Co.</i> , 510 F.2d 310 (CA6 1975).....	35
<i>Lewis v. Aerospace Comty. Credit Union</i> , 114 F.3d 745 (CA8 1997) .....	6
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	passim
<i>Lowe v. Commack Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 886 F.2d 1364 (CA2 1989) .....	35
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	13, 14, 25
<i>Mullin v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 164 F.3d 696 (CA1 1999).....	21
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	32
<i>Northcross v. Board of Education</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) .....	13
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	15
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	27
<i>Oscar Mayer &amp; Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979). 13, 14, 25	
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	22
<i>Sanchez v. Pacific Powder Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 1097 (CA9 1994) .....	30
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	36
<i>Smith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 99 F.3d 1466 (CA8 1996) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 358 (CA2 1999) .....	6
<i>Stevens v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 500 U.S. 1 (1991).....	16
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	4
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	3, 13, 15
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	13
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	13

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	30
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	10
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	27, 29
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985).....	14, 30, 34
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	34

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. 206.....	passim
29 U.S.C. 206(d)(1) .....	6, 18, 19
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602, codified as amended at	
29 U.S.C. 621-34.....	passim
29 U.S.C. 621(a)(2) .....	4, 25
29 U.S.C. 621(b).....	27
29 U.S.C. 623.....	1
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(2) .....	passim
29 U.S.C. 623(f).....	6
29 U.S.C. 623(f)(1).....	9, 17, 19, 24
29 U.S.C. 628.....	5, 30, 31
29 U.S.C. 629(f)(1).....	10
29 U.S.C. 631(a) .....	5
29 U.S.C. 633(b).....	14
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(1).....	23
Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VII, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 253, codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. 2000e to 2000e-17 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	4, 11, 17
42 U.S.C. 2000-e2(k).....	12
42 U.S.C. 2000-e2(k)(1)(A).....	12

42 U.S.C. 2000e-12(a) .....	31
Civil Rights Act of 1991, § 3(3), 42 U.S.C. 1981 note.....	12

### Other Authorities

Br. of EEOC, <i>EEOC v. McDonnell Douglas Co.</i> , 191 F.3d 948 (CA8 1999).....	33
Br. of EEOC, <i>Ellis v. United Airlines</i> , 73 F.3d 999 (CA10 1996) .....	33
Br. of EEOC, <i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> (CA2 No. 02-7474).....	20, 33
Br. of EEOC, <i>Sitko v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber</i> (CA6 No. 02-4083).....	passim
Keith R. Fentonmiller, <i>The Continuing Validity of Disparate Impact Analysis for Federal-Sector Age Discrimination Claims</i> , 47 AM. U. L. REV. 1071 (1998).....	34
Michael Evan Gold, <i>Disparate Impact Under the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967</i> , 25 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 1 (2004).....	21
RAYMOND F. GREGORY, <i>AGE DISCRIMINATION IN THE AMERICAN WORKPLACE</i> (2001) .....	28
Jan W. Henkel, <i>The Age Discrimination in Employment Act: Disparate Impact Analysis and the Availability of Liquidated Damages After Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 47 SYRACUSE L. REV. 1183 (1997) .....	28
H.R. 5110, 88th Cong. (1963) .....	21
Steven J. Kamenshine, <i>The Cost of Older Workers, Disparate Impact, and the Age Discrimination in Employment Act</i> , 42 FLA. L. REV. 229 (1990).....	28
THE NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (2001).....	24
Reorganization Plan No. 1 of 1978, 43 Fed. Reg. 19,807 (May 9, 1978) .....	5
S. Rep. No. 263, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1509 .....	35

U.S. Dep't of Labor, *The Older American Worker: Age Discrimination in Employment, Report of the Secretary of Labor to the Congress Under Section 715 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964* (1965), reprinted in EEOC, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE AGE DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT ACT (1981)..... 26

**Regulatory Materials**

29 C.F.R. 806.103(f)(1)(i) ..... 34  
 29 C.F.R. 806.103(f)(2) ..... 34  
 29 C.F.R. 1625.7 ..... 2  
 29 C.F.R. 1625.7(d) ..... 5, 8  
 33 Fed. Reg. 9172 (June 21, 1968) (codified at 29 C.F.R. 860.103 (1968))..... 8  
 33 Fed. Reg. 9173 (June 21, 1968) ..... 10  
 34 Fed. Reg. 322 (Jan. 9, 1963) (codified at 29 C.F.R. 860.104))..... 8  
 35 Fed. Reg. 12,333 (Aug. 1, 1970) ..... 30  
 44 Fed. Reg. 37,974 (June 29, 1979) ..... 30  
 44 Fed. Reg. 68,858 (Nov. 30, 1979) ..... 30  
 46 Fed. Reg. 47,724 (Sept. 29, 1981) ..... 8, 11  
 46 Fed. Reg. 50,766 (Oct. 14, 1981)..... 32  
 Final Interpretations: Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 46 Fed. Reg. 47,724 (Sept. 29, 1981) (codified as amended in 29 C.F.R. pt. 1625)..... 8
